240 North Stone Avenue - Tucson, AZ 85701-1199

A PIMA COUNTY TREASURER'’S OFFICE Phone (520) 724-8341

m Brian Johnson Jake Martin

Pima County Treasurer Chief Deputy Treasurer
MEMORANDUM

September 18, 2025

To:Rex Scott, Chairman, District 1
Jen Allen, Vice-Chair, District 3
Dr. Matt Heinz, District 2

Steve Christy, District 4

Andrés Cano, District 5

RE: Treasurer’s monthly report for August 2025
In compliance with ARS 11-501, the Pima County Treasurer’s Office is submitting to the
Pima County Board of Supervisors the monthly financial report for all monies received and

disbursed, as well as ending cash balance.

Brian Johnson
Pima County Treasurer

Cc: Jan Lesher

www.to.pima.gov



Pima County Treasurer’s Office
Monthly Financial Report

Pursuant to ARS 11-501, the Pima County Treasurer’s Office shall submit to the Pima County Board
of Supervisors a monthly Financial Report for all monies received and disbursed. The Financial
Reportis for information purposes only and has not been audited. The monthly Financial Report
is compiled from electronically generated reports.

The Treasurer’s Office serves the taxpayers and citizens of Pima County. It is responsible for the
collection of both real and personal property taxes levied by the county, school districts,
municipalities, fire districts, community college and other special taxing districts. This includes
receiving, investing and safeguarding the public funds. The Treasurer’s Office also serves as the
bank for school districts and special taxing districts in the county.

Accounting Policies: The Treasurer’s Office Financial Report is prepared on a cash basis of
reporting. Under the cash basis receipts and disbursements are recorded when received and paid.
Certain methods of payment, paper warrants, ACH and wire transfers, for example, may take
several days to clear the bank account and are considered pending when reconciling with the bank
cash balance.

For the purpose of presenting information in the monthly Financial Report, the financial
transactions have been aggregated and summarized. School Districts include the three
independent districts, TUSD, Sunnyside and Sahuarita Unified as well as the districts under the
umbrella of the Superintendent of Schools. Municipalities include the City of Tucson and the City of
South Tucson, which are the only two that levy property tax. Community Facilities Districts are
consolidated under the Other Special Districts. County and County Controlled Districts include the
County, Library District, Flood District, etc.

Collections other than taxes include fees, fines, penalties, revenue from federal and state sources,
interest on delinquent taxes, etc. Outflow considerations are for payroll, vendor payments, and
other approved expenditures. The Treasurer’s Office holds a cash account for ‘deferred tax
collection’ which are tax collections that have not been disbursed and are considered a liability.

The Treasurer’s Office maintains physical (paper) and digital records of every transaction.

Brian Johnson,
Pima County Treasurer

Jake Martin,
Chief Deputy Treasurer



TREASURER'S FINANCIAL REPORT

Real and Personal Property Taxes

000
100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900

Treasurer

County and County Controlled Districts
State

Munincipalities

School Districts

Fire Districts

Special Lighting Districts

Irrigation Districts

Community College District

Other Special Districts

Aug-25

Received

0.00
359,144.88
97,514.13

243,568.17
268,942.47

762,899.78
1,015.98
11,272.45
778,419.95
20,691.54

Collections other than taxes

000
100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900

Treasurer Clearing

County and County Controlled Districts
State

Munincipalities

School Districts

Fire Districts

Special Lighting Districts

Irrigation Districts

Community College District

Other Special Districts

Total Taxes

2,543,469.35

8,048,255.16
53,419,414.14
895,092.05
3,045.82
70,461,111.27
16,612.97
0.00
1,421,307.39
49,423,680.78
39,340.67

Disbursements,Transfers and Warrants (Outflow)

000
100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900

Treasurer Clearing

County and County Controlled Districts
State

Munincipalities

School Districts

Fire Districts

Special Lighting Districts

Irrigation Districts

Community College District

Other Special Districts

Total Inflow

186,271,329.60

(164,429,981.98)
(65,046,807.86)
(821,151.14)
(235,700.33)
(21,801,209.32)
(13,351,487.85)
(1,388.35)
(59,940.88)
(655,178.60)
(116,300.55)

Total Outflow

(266,519,146.86)

Net Inflow / Outflow

-80,247,817.26|

Cash Reconciliation

Beginning Balance - Cash
Net Inflow / Outflow
Change in amounts held for distribution

Pending Clearing as of end of day 08/31/2025

1,207,357,407.82

(80,247,817.26)
8,006,955.26
41,447,419.62

|Ending Balance - Cash

1,093,669,126.20 |




	Financial Statement 7-25.pdf
	Sheet1

	Financial Statement 8-25.pdf
	Sheet1




