Brian Johnson
Pima County Treasurer

Jake Martin Chief Deputy Treasurer

## **MEMORANDUM**

September 18, 2025

To:Rex Scott, Chairman, District 1 Jen Allen, Vice-Chair, District 3 Dr. Matt Heinz, District 2 Steve Christy, District 4 Andrés Cano, District 5

RE: Treasurer's monthly report for August 2025

In compliance with ARS 11-501, the Pima County Treasurer's Office is submitting to the Pima County Board of Supervisors the monthly financial report for all monies received and disbursed, as well as ending cash balance.

Brian Johnson Pima County Treasurer

Cc: Jan Lesher

## **Pima County Treasurer's Office**

## Monthly Financial Report

Pursuant to ARS 11-501, the Pima County Treasurer's Office shall submit to the Pima County Board of Supervisors a monthly Financial Report for all monies received and disbursed. **The Financial Report is for information purposes only and has not been audited.** The monthly Financial Report is compiled from electronically generated reports.

The Treasurer's Office serves the taxpayers and citizens of Pima County. It is responsible for the collection of both real and personal property taxes levied by the county, school districts, municipalities, fire districts, community college and other special taxing districts. This includes receiving, investing and safeguarding the public funds. The Treasurer's Office also serves as the bank for school districts and special taxing districts in the county.

Accounting Policies: The Treasurer's Office Financial Report is prepared on a cash basis of reporting. Under the cash basis receipts and disbursements are recorded when received and paid. Certain methods of payment, paper warrants, ACH and wire transfers, for example, may take several days to clear the bank account and are considered pending when reconciling with the bank cash balance.

For the purpose of presenting information in the monthly Financial Report, the financial transactions have been aggregated and summarized. School Districts include the three independent districts, TUSD, Sunnyside and Sahuarita Unified as well as the districts under the umbrella of the Superintendent of Schools. Municipalities include the City of Tucson and the City of South Tucson, which are the only two that levy property tax. Community Facilities Districts are consolidated under the Other Special Districts. County and County Controlled Districts include the County, Library District, Flood District, etc.

Collections other than taxes include fees, fines, penalties, revenue from federal and state sources, interest on delinquent taxes, etc. Outflow considerations are for payroll, vendor payments, and other approved expenditures. The Treasurer's Office holds a cash account for 'deferred tax collection' which are tax collections that have not been disbursed and are considered a liability.

The Treasurer's Office maintains physical (paper) and digital records of every transaction.

Brian Johnson, Pima County Treasurer

Jake Martin, Chief Deputy Treasurer

## TREASURER'S FINANCIAL REPORT

A۱	ug-	25

	d Personal Property Taxes		Received
000	Treasurer		0.00
100	County and County Controlled Distric	ots	359,144.88
200	State		97,514.13
300	Munincipalities		243,568.17
400	School Districts		268,942.47
500	Fire Districts		762,899.78
600	Special Lighting Districts		1,015.98
700	Irrigation Districts		11,272.45
800	Community College District		778,419.95
900	Other Special Districts		20,691.54
		Total Taxes	2,543,469.35
Collect	ions other than taxes		
000	Treasurer Clearing		8,048,255.16
100	100 County and County Controlled Districts		53,419,414.14
200	State		895,092.05
300	Munincipalities		3,045.82
400	School Districts		70,461,111.27
500	Fire Districts		16,612.97
600	Special Lighting Districts		0.00
700	Irrigation Districts		1,421,307.39
800	Community College District		49,423,680.78
900	Other Special Districts		39,340.67
	_	Total Inflow	186,271,329.60
Disburs	 ements.Transfers and Warrants (Outflo		186,271,329.60
<b>Disburs</b>	ements,Transfers and Warrants (Outflo Treasurer Clearing		<b>186,271,329.60</b> (164,429,981.98)
	Treasurer Clearing	w)	
000		w)	(164,429,981.98)
000 100	Treasurer Clearing  County and County Controlled Distric	w)	(164,429,981.98) (65,046,807.86)
000 100 200	Treasurer Clearing County and County Controlled District State	w)	(164,429,981.98) (65,046,807.86) (821,151.14)
000 100 200 300	Treasurer Clearing County and County Controlled District State Munincipalities	w)	(164,429,981.98) (65,046,807.86) (821,151.14) (235,700.33)
000 100 200 300 400	Treasurer Clearing County and County Controlled District State Munincipalities School Districts	w)	(164,429,981.98) (65,046,807.86) (821,151.14) (235,700.33) (21,801,209.32)
000 100 200 300 400 500	Treasurer Clearing County and County Controlled District State Munincipalities School Districts Fire Districts	w)	(164,429,981.98) (65,046,807.86) (821,151.14) (235,700.33) (21,801,209.32) (13,351,487.85)
000 100 200 300 400 500 600	Treasurer Clearing County and County Controlled District State Munincipalities School Districts Fire Districts Special Lighting Districts	w)	(164,429,981.98) (65,046,807.86) (821,151.14) (235,700.33) (21,801,209.32) (13,351,487.85) (1,388.35)
000 100 200 300 400 500 600 700	Treasurer Clearing County and County Controlled District State Munincipalities School Districts Fire Districts Special Lighting Districts Irrigation Districts	w)	(164,429,981.98) (65,046,807.86) (821,151.14) (235,700.33) (21,801,209.32) (13,351,487.85) (1,388.35) (59,940.88)
000 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800	Treasurer Clearing County and County Controlled District State Munincipalities School Districts Fire Districts Special Lighting Districts Irrigation Districts Community College District	w)	(164,429,981.98) (65,046,807.86) (821,151.14) (235,700.33) (21,801,209.32) (13,351,487.85) (1,388.35) (59,940.88) (655,178.60)
000 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800	Treasurer Clearing County and County Controlled District State Munincipalities School Districts Fire Districts Special Lighting Districts Irrigation Districts Community College District	<b>w)</b> cts	(164,429,981.98) (65,046,807.86) (821,151.14) (235,700.33) (21,801,209.32) (13,351,487.85) (1,388.35) (59,940.88) (655,178.60) (116,300.55)
000 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900	Treasurer Clearing County and County Controlled District State Munincipalities School Districts Fire Districts Special Lighting Districts Irrigation Districts Community College District Other Special Districts	w) cts Total Outflow	(164,429,981.98) (65,046,807.86) (821,151.14) (235,700.33) (21,801,209.32) (13,351,487.85) (1,388.35) (59,940.88) (655,178.60) (116,300.55) (266,519,146.86)
000 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900	Treasurer Clearing County and County Controlled District State Munincipalities School Districts Fire Districts Special Lighting Districts Irrigation Districts Community College District Other Special Districts	w) cts Total Outflow	(164,429,981.98) (65,046,807.86) (821,151.14) (235,700.33) (21,801,209.32) (13,351,487.85) (1,388.35) (59,940.88) (655,178.60) (116,300.55) (266,519,146.86)
000 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900	Treasurer Clearing County and County Controlled District State Munincipalities School Districts Fire Districts Special Lighting Districts Irrigation Districts Community College District Other Special Districts	w) cts Total Outflow	(164,429,981.98) (65,046,807.86) (821,151.14) (235,700.33) (21,801,209.32) (13,351,487.85) (1,388.35) (59,940.88) (655,178.60) (116,300.55) (266,519,146.86) -80,247,817.26
000 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900	Treasurer Clearing County and County Controlled District State Munincipalities School Districts Fire Districts Special Lighting Districts Irrigation Districts Community College District Other Special Districts	Total Outflow  Net Inflow / Outflow	(164,429,981.98) (65,046,807.86) (821,151.14) (235,700.33) (21,801,209.32) (13,351,487.85) (1,388.35) (59,940.88) (655,178.60) (116,300.55) (266,519,146.86) -80,247,817.26
000 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900	Treasurer Clearing County and County Controlled District State Munincipalities School Districts Fire Districts Special Lighting Districts Irrigation Districts Community College District Other Special Districts	Total Outflow  Net Inflow / Outflow  ion	(164,429,981.98) (65,046,807.86) (821,151.14) (235,700.33) (21,801,209.32) (13,351,487.85) (1,388.35) (59,940.88) (655,178.60) (116,300.55) (266,519,146.86) -80,247,817.26